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- DATS NO.
February 16, 2023
MEMORANDUM
FOR ; The Regional Executive Director
DENR-R4, MIMAROPA, 1515 L & S Building
Roxas Blvd., Ermita, Manila
FROM : The OIC Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT : LETTER INTENT DATED MAY 25,2022 FROM MR. ROY A.

MAGBANUA REQUESTING FOR SURVEY AUTHORITY OVER

PORTION

OF LOT NO.2687, CADS800-D LOCATED IN

BARANGAY STA. MONICA, PUERTO PRINCESA CITY

Forwarded is the memorandum of CENRO Puerto Princesa dated February 7, 2023 informing
the result of record verification and other particulars. Thus, requesting for the status of the
investigation report submitted by the PENRO Palawan Team relative the boundary conflict between
Western Philippines University and Mr. Alfredo Magbanua involving Lot 2687, Cad 800-D situated at

Barangay Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City.

Attached is the PENRO memorandum of February 11, 2019 informing that the subject report
was submitted on November 3, 2015 for review and resolution.

Copy furnished:

The CENRO Puerto Princesa
TSD/RES-DTN 2023-1233/Imo

For the PENRO:

<

ONIE B. GANDE
MO IV/OIC-Chief, TSD
arge Office of the PENRO

In-

ENR-PALAWAN
JENRC‘ REC ON“
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Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES
MIMAROPA Region
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
F PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City
Tel. Fax No.: (048) 717-0702
Email Address: cenropuertoprincesa@denr.gov.ph

February 7, 2023

MEMORANDUM

OENR PENRL
PALAWAN RECORDS

FOR : The Regional Executive Director
DENR-IV, MIMAROPA Region
1515 L & S Building
Roxas Boulevard Ermita, Manila

THRU s The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Barangay Sta. Monica, PPC

FROM : The OIC-Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT : LETTER INTENT DATED MAY 25, 2022 FROM MR.
ROY A. MAGBANUA REQUESTING FOR SURVEY
AUTHORITY OVER PORTION OF LOT NO. 2687, CAD.800-D
LOCATED IN BARANGAY STA. MONICA, PUERTO
PRINCESA CITY, PALAWAN

This pertains to the above-cited subject wherein a personnel of this office has
conducted an ocular inspection over the subject lot in connection to the aforementioned letter.

Please be informed that during the inspection together with the requester, he mentioned
that previously a team from the PENR Office, Palawan had already conducted an ocular
inspection/investigation on the subject area. Accordingly the said investigation report was
forwarded to the DENR MIMAROPA Regional office for evaluation and resolution. Copy of
the letter and Memorandum both dated February 11, 2019 from the Chief, Technical Services
Division/Office-In-Charge are hereto attached

Records verification disclosed that Lot No. 2687, Cad.800-D with an area of 179,977
square meters is listed in the name of Regional Institute of Fisheries Tech. (Now Western
Philippines University) as survey claimant. Records Certification dated March 7, 2019 is
hereto attached.

Per investigation, it appears that the requester is actually occupying a portion of Lot
No. 2687, Cad.800-D and that his predecessors had already introduced improvements therein.
Copy of Geotagged photos is hereto attached.

According to the requester the subject area he is claiming came from his deceased
father Alfredo Magbanua who is also appearing to be listed owner of the aforementioned
subject land per Tax Declaration of Real Property No. 033-36124 which is hereto attached.



Wherefore, this office is respectfully requesting the status of the said Investigation
Report which was already forwarded by the PENR office to that office. In addition, the listed
survey claimant is likewise waiting for the result or any update regarding the matter. Copy of
the letter reply of the Western Philippines University to Mr. Roy A. Magbanua in connection
to his request is hereto attached.

For your information and forward action.

PEDRO A. VELASCO

cc:  Mr. Roy A, Magbanua
Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan

Ms. Julie Hope Timotea P. Evina
SUC President 111

Western Philippines University
julie.evina@wpu.edu.ph

CENRO/File: DRN: 2022-3415
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Qo © -

077 '-z':gjl
et

h



J
=

Republic of the Philippines
MIMAROPA Region

PUERTO PRINCESA CITY

Tel. Fax No.: (048) 717-0702

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

South National Highway. Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City
Email Address: cenropuertoprincesadenr. gov.ph

Date: Mﬂ/)l ’}4',, 7"”7')/

SUBJECT:

LETTER OF INTENT RE:

O Follow-up of pending/subsisting PLA
[ Filing of appropriate PLA
Survey Authority

Mr. Pedro A. Velasco

Development Management Officer IV

OIC-CENRO

Sir:

2022- (5
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May I have the honor to request for issuance of the aforementioned subject covering below described

parcel/s of land:

Name of
Applicant/Authorized
Representative (with SPA):

ROY A. MAGBAUA

Type of Application:

[ Free Patent
CIHomestead Patent

M‘Residential Free Patent
1 Miscellaneous Sales

Lot No. with Survey Plan:

Lot o %Q?'/X', P'ﬂém-

o IAH 2697, exo-§r0 D

Area;

42177

Location:

fursle Riveside Rjy.

Name of Geodetic Engineer
(For Survey Authority)

Ch Mo, PO,

Attached herewith are the copies of Alienable & Disposable Certification and Records Verification from
your Office subject for preliminary assessment/initial evaluation.

Very truly yours,

oY A Mfw};]‘g_l_

Signature above Printed name

Address:

farsk_[lncict , Ray. Gt Mo

E-mail Add.:
Contact No.:

royal var4 Qa3 T,
ZZ}]??'?? 77%’;"

Gender: Malkl

Age: 4X
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ﬁa Re, lic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
== Region IV- B, MIMAROPA
i COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

This is to certify that based on the Allocation Book of this Office, Lot No. 2687, CAD-
800-D with an area of 179,977 square meters located in Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City is
listed in the name of the Regional Institute of Fisheries Tech.

Furthermore, the subject lot is covered by National Reservation-4A-000020-D (portion).

Issued this 7" day of March 2019 at CENRO, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan.

Wi

NOVA BILLE’B. GARCELLANO
Administrative Officer 1

Attested by:

“For and in the absence
of CENR Officer:

LTes: SR ;S
MILDREP A. PASCUAL \ ey

Land Management Officer II P ; ( 513 //4 9
Chief RPS \ A M .‘
(Officer-In-Charge) s



GEO-TAGGED PHOTOS DURING OCULAR INSPECTION
(Portion of Lot No. 2687, Cad.800-D claimed by Roy A. Magbanua)

Altitude - 8/16/22
61m . 9:40 AM

Altitude

@mﬁ&ﬂ&%vﬁlf Wmﬁs L

49°47 3“N 1 18943 23"E

7"‘* accug'acy 4m

8/16/22 Altitude ) 8/16/22
9STAM SN 56m : 9:57 AM




N Republic of the Philippines
; CITY OF PUERTO PRINCESA
OFFICE OF THE CITY ASSESSOR

TAX DECLARATION OF REAL PROPERTY

TD No. : 033-36124 Property Identification No.: 134-02-033-50-003
Owner:
MAGBANUA, ALFREDO
TIN:

Address: RAFOLS ROAD, BGY. STA. MONICA, PUERTO PRINCESA CITY Telephone No. :
Administrator/Benefical User: ) TIN:
Address:; Telephone No. :
Location of Property: STA. MONICA PUERTO PRINCESA CITY

(Number and Street) (Barangayy/District) (Municipaiity & Province/City)
OCT/TCT/CLOA No. : ) Survey No. : =
(& 3 Lot No. : s
CCT Date: Bik. No.

Boundaries: North: 033-14-001 (LOT 2687)
East: PORTION OF LOT 2687
South: PORTION OF LOT 2687

West: MANGROVES
e

KIND OF PROPERTY ASSESSED :

(x] Lanp (] MACHINERY
[JBuUDING No. of Storeys : [Joruers
Brief Description :
Assessment
Classification Area(sqm ) Market Value Actual Use Level Assessed Value
RESIDENTIAL (L) 2.00 177,067.20 AGRICULTURAL i5.00 26,560.08
TOTAL: 177,0672.20 26,560.00
Total Assessed Value TWENTY SIX THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY PESOS ONLY
Taxable [X] Exempt [ ] Effectivity of Assessment : 1Q, 2012
Appraised By: Z: Recommended By: Approved By:
ROMEO T. GAID ENGR. IR
= ASESOR S e
This declaration cancels TD No. :  033-36123
Previous Owner : .
Previous A.V. Php : P 17,710.00
MEMORANDA :

REASSESSED PURSUANT TO CITY ORDINANCE NO. 501.

Nots: msdeumwmsmwmmmwmwmwm-hnmwmmsmmndmmmmmm
WNMWMmmwmmwmmmmmme& It does not and cannot by itse alone
mrwaawwnmumﬂhbmm.

GENERATED BY : ETRACS System 1.0 Form Version 1.0 PRINTED BY : aguantar PRINT DATE : 2015-05-26 10:08:12
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éa Republic of u.. Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
m
- PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

February 11, 2019

MEMORANDUM ﬁ ELEIVE
L:'(-::‘.’:; o ‘ .‘),‘«;_‘if
FOR : The Regional Executive Director PURIR NOC. MO
1515 L&S Building, Roxas Boulevard, OATE"___ ; PR
Ermita, Manila e AR 852644 [
NAME.... ol
, : Visi POSITION: ke
ATTENTION: The Chief, Legal Division sl g /,/
FROM : The Provincial Environment and -
Natural Resources Officer
Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City
SUBJECT LETTER DATED FEBRUARY 1, 2019 FROM DR. ELSA P.

MANARPAAC, PRESIDENT, WESTERN PHILIPPINES
UNIVERSITY AND UNDATED LETTER OF MR. ROY
MAGBANUA

Forwarded is the letter dated February 1, 2019 from Dr. Elsa P. Manarpaac and
undated letter of Mr. Roy Magbanua, both requesting for the result of INVESTIGATION
conducted by personnel of this Office relative to the conflicting claims within the vicinity of
Western Philippines University in Barangay Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City.

The report on the matter was submitted on November 3, 2015 per attached
Memorandum for review and resolution of that Office.

For information and further instruction.

For the OIC-PENRO:

Office-In-Charge

/kkva*2019-0884/2019-0870

Barangay Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
Telfax No. (048) 433-5638
Email Address: den rpalawaniyaho ).COM
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Republic of the 1 .ulippines

@ Department of Environment and Natural Resources

s MIMAROPA REGION
PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

February 11, 2019
(JECEIVEP
e% DENR-CENRD §| |
MR. ROY MAGBANUA § WPUERTO :v“fr;_l_';..c:..-: 5;;;
Heir of Alfredo C. Magbanua . - o,
. ATE.
Barangay Sta. Monica, ?!ME" ‘_'MAR'O”
Puerto Princesa City NANE:
' POSITION!
Dear President Manarpaac, SIGNATURE,

This is in connection with your undated letter requesting for the status of
investigation/verification conducted by personnel of this Office on May 11, 2015.

Please be informed that the Investigation Report was already forwarded to the
Regional Office for evaluation and resolution.

We trust that you are properly informed.

For the OIC-PENRO:

JOHNNY P. LILANG

Chief, Technical Services Division
Office-In-Charge

Ce:
1. The Regional Executive Director
1515 L&S Bldg., Roxas Blvd., ™ 5% 3. 3 fre o
Ermita, Manila eI PSRy
2. CENRO, Puerto Princesa City [ SFoR
3. TSD/File -

“kkva-2019-0870

Barangay Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
Telfax No. (048) 433-5638
Email Address: denrpalawan @ yahoo.com



Y, Republic of the Philippines

8, Western P hilippines University A STRONG PARTNER FOR SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT

OFFICE OF THE UNIVERSITY PRESIDENT

February 1, 2019 PAL AVYAN R

MR. ERIBERTO B. SANOS, CESE ERie o it W =)
OIC DENR-PENRO - @ i

Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City --'QJJ’L ,ﬂum ]Q;OMQS"

Attention: MR. HILARIO V. REGONDOLA JR

LMO III
Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Office

Dear Sir:
Greetings!

This has reference with our plan to establish a Teaching Hotel within the area of
Lot No. 2687 Cad 800-D containing an area of 179,977 sq.m. situated at Bgy. Sta.
Monica, Puerto Princesa City as per Approved Survey Plan in the name of State
Polytechnic College of Palawan now Western Philippines University dated January
7, 2004.

Please be informed that we have requested relocation/verification survey of the
above said lot on May 11, 2015 to clarify the legality of the introduction of
improvement introduced by people occupying above the said area.

We are requesting the result of the land investigation and verification conducted by

your authorized personnel for us to be guided in our future action.

Hope we could be provided with the result of the investigation/verification
conducted the soonest.

Thank you and more power.

Very truly yours,

/ELSA If. MANARPAAC, Ph.D.
President

Incl — Letter to Mr. Hilario V. Regondola Jr.,
Relocation/Verification Plan

San Juan, Aborlan, Palawan 5302 WPU- QSF-QUP-16 Rev.00 (08.01.18)
www.wpu.edu.ph ¢ wpu.edu@gmail.com o www.george.ferriol@wpu.edu.phe Mobile: +639218963373

JASON £ PENESRA ypy
09479794195



ERIBERTO B. SANOS

OIC PENRO

DENR, Barangay Santa Monica
Puerto Princesa City

DENR PEMTD

tention: s Mot
Attention PALAWAN RECS S
HILARIO REGONDOLA RECEINMEL
Hearing Officer By:
DENR, PENRO e e -
Barangay Santa Monica, Pto. Prin, City DAT&.QLQL L J%;’%?O

With your kind indulgence, We would like to request for the status of investigation survey conducted
way back year 2016 headed by Mr. Hilario Regondola of PENRO office regarding boundary conflict
Of WESTERN PHILIPPINE UNIVERSITY { WPU ) and MR. ALFREDO C. MAGBANUA, located in Purok
Riverside Barangay Santa Monica, Puerto Princesa, City. At present we are very much bothered, thus
this letter request. Having there for many years our family continuously develop the said land in spite
of our limited resources, with fully fruit bearing trees, permanent shelter and considering the only
land/heirs given to us by our deceased father.

Finally, we earnestly praying and looking forward to your favorable response to this request and
May aimighty God bless you and your family. Mabuhay po Kayo!!!

Thank you.

Very Respectfully Yours,

ROY A. MAGéR&DT

Heir of Alfredo C. Magbanua
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September 9, 2022

MR. ROY MAGBANUA
Sta. Monica
Puerto Princesa City

pertmm ’tfo }*our letter dated August 16, 2022 requesting a waiver from us
ding vour claimed lot with lot no. 2687-A for titling within the approved survey

name of the Western Philippines University (WPU).

' be mfamzed that as of now we are still waiting for the reply of our request
1 the Department of Environment and Natural Resources — Community
Environment and Natural Resources Office (DENR -CENROQO) Puerto Princesa City
to be clarified of the tenurial status of your claimed lot situated inside lot 2683-CAD
800 D listed in the name of the Western Philippines University.




